## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

## APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC)CASE NO.CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL TO ISSUE)2009-00441EVIDENCES OF INDEBTEDNESS))

## SUPPLEMENTAL DATA REQUEST OF COMMISSION STAFF TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission the original and 8 copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due no later than January 29, 2010. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Big Rivers shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Big Rivers fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations.

1. Refer to the response to Item 5 of Commission's Staff's first data request ("Staff's first request").

a. Did the CFC board of directors approve the terms of the proposed Guaranty transaction at its January 10, 2010 meeting?

b. Has Big Rivers received a commitment from CFC to enter into the proposed Guaranty transaction since the January 6, 2010 board meeting?

c. If the CFC commitment has not yet been received, when is the next scheduled board of directors' meeting at which the proposed Guaranty transaction could be considered by the CFC board?

2. Refer to the response to Item 7 of Staff's first request. Provide the point in the timeline when Big Rivers will determine whether to use the Guaranty arrangements.

Jeff/Derouen/ Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Ky. 40602

DATED: JAN 1 9 2010

cc: All Parties

Honorable Tyson A Kamuf Attorney at Law Sullivan, Mountjoy, Stainback & Miller, PSC 100 St. Ann Street P.O. Box 727 Owensboro, KY 42302-0727

Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202

Albert Yockey VP of of Governmental Relations Big Rivers Electric Corporation 201 Third Street Henderson, KY 42419-0024